MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD



Minutes of 2nd Consent Appraisal Committee Meeting of 2022-2023 held on 20.05.2022 at MPCB, Mumbai.

Following members of the Consent Appraisal Committee were present:

1.	Shri. A. L Jarhad, Chairman, MPCB	Chairman
2.	Shri Ashok Shingare,	Member
3.	Member Secretary, M.P.C. Board. Shri P.K. Mirashe, Technical Advisor, MIDC.	Member
4.	Dr. Y. B. Sontakke, Joint Director (WPC), M.P.C. Board, Mumbai.	Member Convener
5.	Additional Chief Secretary, Home (Transport) Dept., Mumbai & Representative f - leave of absence was granted.	rom NEERI
Follow	ving Officer of MPCB were present for the meeting:	
1.	Shri V.M. Motghare Joint Director (APC), M.P.C. Board, Mumbai.	Invitee Member
2.	Dr. A.R. Supate,	Invitee Member
3.	Principal Scientific Office, M.P.C. Board, Mumbai. Shri N.N. Gurav, Regional Officer (BMW), M.P.C. Board, Mumbai.	Invitee Member

Chairman of the committee welcomed the members of the committee and allowed proceeding of the meeting to start. The meeting thereafter deliberated on the fresh agenda items [Booklet No. 5 of Consent to Operate cases] placed before the committee and following decision were taken:

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Up to	Remarks / Discussion
	Booklet No. 5				·
1	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000012930	H.B.T Medical College and Dr. R.N.Cooper Municipal General Hospital Bhaktivedanta swami Marg, Juhu	APPROVED Combine Consent & Authorization	31.05.2023	Committee noted that, PP has applied for Consent to Establish for Expansion. PP also applied for Combine Consent & Authorization for existing vide UAN No. 000012930. Committee also noted that Both application was discussed and approved in CAC and decided to grant 1 st operate of expansion with amalgamation of existing and was approved for period up to 31.05.2021., But PP not submitted required documents as per MoM of CAC. After due deliberation, it was decided to Grant Combine Consent & Authorization with Expansion by imposing following conditions: 1. PP shall submit BG as per BG regime for HCE. 2. PP shall install ETP & STP within next 6 Months. 3. PP shall provide pretreatment for yellow category waste.
					Consent shall be issued after receipt of valid copy of BNH, membership of CBMWTSDF, fresh Capital Investment certificate, date of construction along with Built-up area and required consent fee.
2	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000016867	Ultra-Space Developer Pvt. Ltd. - At CTS No. 5530A, 5530/A-1 to 3 of village Kolekalyan, Santacruz, Mumbai	NOT APPROVED 1st Operate (part) for MCGM parking		Committee noted that case was discussed in CAC meeting held on 08.08.2017 It was decided to grant the consent. Consent shall be granted after receipt of (1) Submission of Certificate from Architect regarding BUA completed for which they have applied for 1st Consent to Operate. (2) After installation of online monitoring system for the parameters Flow, BOD, and TSS at STP outlet and

2nd Meeting of 2022-23 (Booklet No. 5) dtd. 20.05.2022 of Consent to Operate)

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Up to	Remarks / Discussion
3	MPCB-	Andheri B.Y.L NAIR CH	APPROVED	31.05.2023	 verification of the same from SRO/RO. Committee further noted that information was requested repeatedly including and also been asked to re-apply but PP failed to respond. Hence, SCN was issued on 16/03/2021, but PP has failed to respond. After due deliberation, it was decided to issue final refusal for 1st Consent to Operate (Part). Committee noted that, PP has applied for Combine
	CONSENT- 0000020293	HOSPITAL AND T.N. MEDICAL COLLEGE 1887 MUMBAI CENTRAL MUMBAI	Combine Consent & Authorization		Consent & Authorization. The committee also noted that application was discussed and approved in CAC and decided to grant Combine Consent & BMW Authorization for period up to 31.05.2021., But PP not submitted required documents as per MoM of CAC. <u>After due deliberation, it was decided to Grant</u> <u>Combine Consent & Authorization by</u> imposing
					 following conditions: 1. PP shall submit BG as per BG regime for HCE. 2. PP shall install ETP & STP within next 6 Months. 3. PP shall provide pretreatment for yellow category waste. Consent shall be issued after receipt of valid copy of BNH, membership of CBMWTSDF, fresh Capital Invesment certificate, details of Built-up area and required consent fee.

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Up to	Remarks / Discussion
4	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000039747	Aurangabad Municipal Corporation Aurangabad 2383 Aurangabad Aurangabad	APPROVED 1 st Consent to operate	28.02.2026	 Committee noted that PP has applied separately for 1st Consent to operate vide UAN No. 39747, 43717, 43761 dated 08.01.2018, 28.02.2018, 01.03.2018 for 3 Nos of STPs located at Nakshtrawadi, Padegaon, Zalta of capacity 161 MLD, 10 MLD, 35 MLD. Committee also noted that these applications were discussed & approved in CAC meeting dated 22.10.2019 subject to submission of additional consent fees. Also, this office has taken repeated follow up & issued SCN for submission of additional consent fees. Committee further noted that PP has paid requisite additional consent fees after taking repeated follow up. After due deliberation, it was decided to grant combined 1st Consent to operate for operation of three STPs located at 3 different locations i.e. Nakshtrawadi, Padegaon & Zalta by imposing following conditions: 1. PP shall operate all three STPs located at Nakshtrawadi, Padegaon & Zalta to achieve the treated domestic effluent standards for the parameter BOD – 10 mg/l. 2. PP shall submit the BG of Rs. 10.0 Lakh towards operation & maintenance of STPs located at Nakshtrawadi, Padegaon & Zalta and compliance of consent conditions.
5	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000043717	Aurangabad Municipal Corporation, Aurangabad	APPROVED 1 st Consent to operate	28.02.2026	This application is clubbed with UAN No. 39747.

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Up to	Remarks / Discussion
6	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000043761 MPCB- CONSENT- 0000066576	Aurangabad Aurangabad Municipal Corporation, Aurangabad NA Aurangabad Aurangabad Indian Institute of science education and research pune Pashan	APPROVED 1 st Consent to operate NOT APPROVED Combine Consent & Authorization	28.02.2026	This application is clubbed with UAN No. 39747. Committee noted that, PP has applied for Combine Consent & Authorization. Committee also noted that application was discussed and approved in CAC and decided to grant Combine Consent & BMW Authorization for period up to 31.03.2025., But PP not submitted additional consent fee and submitted mail on 29.04.2022 and stated that this is Educational Institute for Research and Development and exempt them from paying consent fees. Committee Further noted that PP obtain EC on 25.10.2010 for construction of Institutional premises providing Education & Research facilities and residential building at Indian Institute of Science Education & research, Pune (Including – Residential Building) After due deliberation, it was decided to issue SCN for Refusal.
8	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000084768	Residential & commercial Project by Neelkanth Mansions & Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.	REFUSED 1 st Consent to operate (Part)		Committee noted that PP has applied for 1 st Consent to Operate (Part) with change in name from M/s. Lok Bahar (Bahar Housing & Developers) to M/s. Neelkanth Mansions & Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., for residential & commercial building project.

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Up to	Remarks / Discussion
		CTS No. 312/1A, 312/1B, 316 (Pt) 318/1D/1, 318/1D/2, 319/1A, 319/1B/1, 319/1B/2 Majiwade, Ghodbunder Road, Thane.			Committee also noted that this case was discussed & approved in CAC meeting dated 07.08.2020 subject to submission of amendment in EC for change in name from M/s. Lok Bahar (Bahar Housing & Developers) to M/s. Neelkanth Mansions & Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. Also, approved validity period has expired on 31.07.2021 & this office has taken repeated follow up for submission of the same, however PP has not submitted the same after taking repeated follow up along with issuance of SCN.
9	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000090371	Midea India Private Limited PLot No A-4 Plot no A4, Supa -Parner Industrial Park, Near Mhasne Phata, Dist. Ahmednagar, 414 301 Parner	NOT APPROVED 1 st consent to part Operate		Committee noted that, PP has applied for 1 st consent to operate. Committee also noted that, the case was discussed in earlier CAC and was decided to defer the case as plant & machinery for two production lines are not yet installed, also verification of HRTS from NEERI not submitted including ETP and APC systems installation verification. Committee further noted that, PP has submitted due to restrictions on the international travel their installation of plant was delayed. Now they requesting to consider their application for part consent to operate only for the production of GMCC Compressor only as the product line installation for the same is completed.

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Up to	Remarks / Discussion
					PP has provided ETP and STP for the treatment of the trade effluent and sewage. As they are going for part consent to operate for only one product the effluent generation is also reduced and same can be used on land of 7.4 acre, hence HRTS is not completed. PP has also provide Cathodic Electro Deposition Painting / Coating process with scrubber as APCs. After due deliberation it was decided to defer the case and issue SCN for refusal of consent as the PP applied for consent to 1 st operate without installation / completion of the entire project.
10	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000090847	Oberoi Realty Ltd. C.T.S. No. 95/4B/3 & 95/4B/4 and C.T.S. No. 590 A/A/1	NOT APPRVED Consent to 1st Operate (Part-I)		Committee noted that case was discussed in CAC meeting held on 13.06.2020 & 16.06.2020 It was decided to defer the case and put up in next CAC along with explanation submitted by PP regarding why application for Consent to Operate is delayed when construction of Residential Building Nos. 1 & 2 and Commercial Building No. 2 were completed in year 2016. Committee further noted that PP has not submitted explanation regarding same. After due deliberation, it was decided to issue SCN for refusal of consent for 1st operate and if PP does not submit reply for SCN within 15 days final refusal may be issued.
11	MPCB- CONSENT-	Kalwa Dedicated COVID Hospital	NOT APPROVED		Committee noted that, PP has applied for Combine Consent & Authorization for COVID Hospital.

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Up to	Remarks / Discussion
	0000096796	90 Feet Road, Dattawadi,	Combine Consent & Authorization for COVID Hospital		Committee also noted that application was discussed and approved in CAC and decided to grant Combine Consent & BMW Authorization for period up to 31.03.2022., But PP did not submit required documents as per MoM of CAC. Also not submit consent fee. Committee further noted that SRO office submitted that they had telephonic discussion with Thane Municipal Corporation, Pollution control Officer regarding M/s Kalwa Dedicated COVID Hospital, they have informed that, said Covid Hospital has been close down. This office already
					communicate to PP if they fail to submit related information and consent fees in the Board at the earliest. The application will be refused. SRO shall submit waste generated and disposal path during the operation of the HCE.
					After due deliberation, it was decided to issue Final Refusal as PP close all the activity.
12	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000094657	Govt. Medical College & Hospital Miraj	APPROVED Combine Consent & Authorization	31.05.2023	Committee noted that, PP has applied for Combine Consent & Authorization. The committee also noted that application was discussed and approved in CAC and decided to grant Combine Consent & BMW Authorization for period up to 31.03.2022., But PP not submitted required documents and Required Consent fee.

Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Up to	Remarks / Discussion
				After due deliberation, it was decided to Grant Combine Consent & Authorization by imposing following conditions;
				 PP shall submit BG as per BG regime for HCE. PP shall install ETP & STP within next 6 Months. PP shall provide pretreatment for yellow category waste.
				Consent shall be issued after receipt of valid copy of BNH, membership of CBMWTSDF, fresh Capital Investment certificate, details of Built-up area and required consent fee.
MPCB- CONSENT- 0000094902	CHHATRAPATI PRAMILARAJI (CPR) HOSPITAL (665 BEDED) Bhaushingji Road,Kolhapur (M Corp.), TAL- KARVEER, DIST- KOLHAPUR	APPROVED Combine Consent & Authorization	31.05.2023	Committee noted that, PP has applied for Combine Consent & Authorization. The committee also noted that application was discussed and approved in CAC and decided to grant Combine Consent & BMW Authorization for period up to 31.03.2022., But PP not submitted required documents and Required Consent fee. After due deliberation, it was decided to Grant Combine Consent & Authorization by imposing following conditions: 1. PP shall submit BG as per BG regime for HCE. 2. PP shall install ETP & STP within next 6 Months. 3. PP shall provide pretreatment for yellow category waste. Consent shall be issued after receipt of valid copy of BNH,
	MPCB- CONSENT-	Unique Numberand AddressMPCB- CONSENT- 0000094902CHHATRAPATI PRAMILARAJI (CPR) HOSPITAL (665 BEDED) Bhaushingji Road,Kolhapur (M Corp.), TAL- KARVEER, DIST-	Unique Numberand Addressgrant of consentNumberImage: Consent of consentImage: Consent of consentImage: Consent of consentMPCB- CONSENT- 0000094902CHHATRAPATI PRAMILARAJI (CPR) HOSPITAL (665 BEDED) Bhaushingji Road,Kolhapur (M Corp.), TAL- KARVEER, DIST-APPROVED Combine Consent & Authorization	Unique Numberand Addressgrant of consentUp toNumberImage: Consent of consentUp toImage: Consent consent of c

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Up to	Remarks / Discussion
					membership of CBMWTSDF, fresh Capital Invesment certificate, details of Built-up area and required consent fee.
14	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000097380	Dean, Shri Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj, General Hospital, (Civil Hospital) Solapur In front of district court, Civil Lines, Solapur	APPROVED Combine Consent & Authorization	31.05.2023	Committee noted that, PP has applied for Combine Consent & Authorization. The committee also noted that application was discussed and approved in CAC and decided to grant Combine Consent & BMW Authorization for period up to 31.03.2022., But PP not submitted required documents and Required Consent fee. Also not submitted proposal regarding installation of STP and ETP within one year as per MoM of CAC. After due deliberation, it was decided to Grant <u>Combine Consent & Authorization by</u> imposing following conditions: 1. PP shall submit BG as per BG regime for HCE. 2. PP shall install ETP & STP within next 6 Months. 3. PP shall provide pretreatment for yellow category waste. Consent shall be issued after receipt of valid copy of BNH, membership of CBMWTSDF , fresh Capital Invesment certificate, details of Built-up area and required consent fee.
15	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000101205	Centaur Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd.	APPROVED Consent to	30.04.2023	Committee noted that, PP has applied for 1 st Consent to Operate (Expansion) with amalgamation of existing consent to operate.

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Up to	Remarks / Discussion
		Plot no. 74, 75, 75/1 & 76 Chikhloli MIDC, Ambernath	Operate for expansion (Part) & amalgamation		Committee also noted that, PP has obtained Consent to Establish and Environmental Clearance for expansion activity.
		West, Dist. Thane Ambernath			Committee further noted that, earlier the said case was discussed in CAC and decided to extend technical presentation & same was extended. Meantime, PP has obtained Environmental Clearance which allowed to discharge treated effluent into CETP.
					After due deliberation, it was decided to consider the case for grant of 1 st Consent to Operate (Expansion) with amalgamation of existing consent to operate by imposing following conditions:
					 Industry shall achieve ZLD for expansion activity till completion of disposal pipeline to saline zone by MIDC. PP discharge only 21 CMD treated effluent to CETP as permitted in existing consent to operate. PP shall operate pollution control system scientifically to achieve the consented norms. PP shall comply all the conditions stipulated in Environmental Clearance. PP shall submit Bank Guarantee of Rs. 25 Lakh towards O&M of pollution control system and compliance of consent conditions.
16	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000105329	Shree Renuka Sugars Ltd Unit- DB.R.K.Panchagan ga SSK Ltd., Ganganagar Gat No.29	NOT APPROVED 1st Consent to operate for expansion with amalgamation of		Committee noted that, PP applied for 1st Consent to operate for expansion by 2500 TCD with amalgamation of Existing Consent of 5000 TCD & 30 MW i.e 7500 TCD & 30 MW Cogeneration. The committee also noted that application was discussed

2nd Meeting of 2022-23 (Booklet No. 5) dtd. 20.05.2022 of Consent to Operate)

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Up to	Remarks / Discussion
		Ganganagar Hatkanangle	Existing .		 and It was decided to kept case in abeyance and call the PP for presentation in respect of compliance of ZLD condition & EC conditions, as PP obtain EC with ZLD condition. Accordingly, the technical presentation has extended on 22.03.2022. and PP submitted the amended EC dtd. 22.04.2022, as per EC " Treated effluent shall be reused in process/utilities and for gardening /greenbelt development/ horticulture within its own premises. But PP not submitted compliance of Consent to Establish conditions. After due deliberation <u>it was decided to issue SCN for Refusal for 1st operate.</u>
17	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000112348	Hitachi Astemo FIE Private Limited B-3 MIDC,Chakan Khed	APPROVED Renewal of Consent to Operate with expansion	30.06.2023	Committee noted that, PP has applied for renewal of consent with enhancement in production quantity & with change in name from Kihin Fie Pvt. Ltd. to Hitachi Astemo FIE Pvt Ltd. Committee also noted that, the said case was earlier discussed in CAC and issued show cause notice. Committee further noted that, PP has submitted reply to the SCN which is in line & requested to consider plain renewal. After due deliberation, it was decided to consider the case for grant of plain renewal of consent by imposing following conditions:
18	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000114548	JSW Dharamtar Port Pvt Ltd., Dharamtar, Post:	NOT APPROVED 1st consent to		Committee noted that, PP has applied for 1st consent to operate [part] for operation of jetty of additional length 150

2nd Meeting of 2022-23 (Booklet No. 5) dtd. 20.05.2022 of Consent to Operate)

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Up to	Remarks / Discussion
		Dolvi, Tal: Pen, Dist. Raigad	operate [part] for operation of jetty of additional length 150 mtrs		 mtrs. Committee also noted that, the case was discussed in earlier CAC and was decided to defer the case and call the PP for technical presentation Committee also noted that, PP has made presentation. PP has not complied with EC conditions and not submitted verified EC compliance report. After due deliberation it was decided to defer the case and issue SCN for refusal of consent for submission of detailed verified EC compliance report.